

SD33817

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
SOUTHERN DISTRICT**

STEVEN PERREN,

Respondent,

vs.

DANIEL A. PERREN,

Appellant.

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Ripley County
Honorable John Shock, Associate Circuit Judge
Case No. 15RI-CV00014**

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

**COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT
STEVEN PERREN**

Preliminary Statement

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement i

Table of Authorities iv

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts 2

 A. Events Leading to the Proceedings Below..... 2

 1. The January 12, 2015 Incident 2

 2. Daniel’s Claims About the Incident 4

 3. Other Witnesses’ Accounts 5

 B. Proceedings Below 6

Argument 8

 Standard of Review 8

 A. Summary 8

 B. Daniel waived any affirmative defense that his use of physical force against Steven was justified under § 563.041, because he did not raise it below. 9

 1. Justification by defense of property is an affirmative defense that must be pleaded in the defendant’s answer or else is waived. 9

 2. This requirement applies to Adult Abuse Act cases just as in any other civil action..... 13

 3. Daniel did not file an answer raising any affirmative defense of justification by defense of property, waiving that defense. 19

C. Daniel’s sole point, alleging the trial court erred in failing to find that his use of physical force against Steven was justified, is not preserved for review under Rule 78.07(c), because he did not bring this allegation of error to the trial court’s attention in a motion to amend the judgment.	21
D. Viewing the evidence in a light most favorable to the judgment, there was sufficient evidence to enter the full order of protection against Daniel and reject any affirmative defense that Daniel’s admitted use of force against Steven was justified by defense of property.....	23
1. Viewing the evidence in a light most favorable to the judgment means accepting as true any evidence and inferences favorable to the judgment and rejecting any contrary evidence and inferences; the trial court is free to believe all, some, or none of any testimony.	24
2. Daniel did not demand that Steven desist before using physical force, which alone defeats Daniel’s point.	28
3. The trial court was not bound to infer from the evidence that Daniel held the required beliefs or that those beliefs, if held, were reasonable.	31
Conclusion.....	34
Certificate of Compliance.....	35
Certificate of Service	35

Table of Authorities

Cases

A.L.C. v. D.A.L., 421 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. App. 2014) 14

Atchison v. Procise, 24 S.W.2d 187 (Mo. App. 1930)..... 10-12

Becker Glove Int’l, Inc. v. Jack Dubinsky & Sons, 41 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 16

Brown v. Barr, 171 S.W. 4 (Mo. App. 1914) 10, 12

Canfield v. Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co., 59 Mo.App. 354 (1894)..... 29-30

Capps v. Capps, 715 S.W.2d 547 (Mo. App. 1986)..... 14

Chavez v. Walters, 78 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. App. 2002) 18

D.A.T. v. M.A.T., 413 S.W.3d 665 (Mo. App. 2013)..... 14

Doza v. Kitcher, 987 S.W.2d 826 (Mo. App. 1999)..... 14

E.M.B. v. A.L., 462 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. App. 2015) 8

Ehrhart v. Ehrhart, 776 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. App. 1989)..... 14

England v. England, 454 S.W.3d 912 (Mo. App. 2015) 25

Glover v. Michaud, 222 S.W.3d 347 (Mo. App. 2007)..... 17

Green v. Goddard, (1702) 91 Eng.Rep. 540 (K.B.) 29

Grist v. Grist, 946 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. App. 1997)..... 14

Haulers Ins. Co. v. Pounds, 272 S.W.3d 902 (Mo. App. 2008)..... 31

Heins Implement Co. v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n, 859 S.W.2d 681
(Mo. banc 1993)..... 19

In re C.W., 317 S.W.3d 204 (Mo. App. 2010) 14

In re Holland, 203 S.W.3d 295 (Mo. App. 2006) 22

<i>In re Marriage of Adams</i> , 414 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. App. 2013).....	22
<i>Jamestowne Homeowners Ass’n Trustees v. Jackson</i> , 417 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. App. 2013).....	16
<i>Jarman v. Eisenhauser</i> , 744 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1988)	10
<i>Jenkins v. Croft</i> , 63 S.W.3d 710 (Mo. App. 2002).....	14, 18
<i>Johnson v. Raban</i> , 702 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. App. 1985)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Kennedy</i> , 924 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. App. 1996)	18
<i>Leo’s Enters. v. Hollrah</i> , 805 S.W.2d 739 (Mo. App. 1991)	10
<i>M.D.L. v. S.C.E.</i> , 391 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. App. 2013).....	14
<i>M.L.G. v. R.W.</i> , 406 S.W.3d 115 (Mo. App. 2013).....	17
<i>M.R. v. S.R.</i> , 238 S.W.3d 205 (Mo. App. 2007).....	17
<i>Manor Square, Inc. v. Heartthrob of Kan. City, Inc.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. App. 1993).....	16
<i>McAllister v. Strohmeyer</i> , 395 S.W.3d 546 (Mo. App. 2013).....	13, 33
<i>Minor v. Minor</i> , 901 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. App. 1995)	14
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	8, 14, 24
<i>Nenninger v. Smith</i> , 400 S.W.3d 400 (Mo. App. 2013)	17
<i>O’Leary v. Rowan</i> , 31 Mo. 117 (1860)	10, 13
<i>Quinn v. Rosenberg</i> , 399 S.W.2d 433 (Mo. App. 1966)	29
<i>Redden v. Redden</i> , 279 S.W.3d 240 (Mo. App. 2009)	14
<i>Reller v. Hamline</i> , 895 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. App. 1995).....	18
<i>Roberts Holdings, Inc. v. Becca’s Bakery, Inc.</i> , 423 S.W.3d 920 (Mo. App. 2014).....	22

<i>S.A. v. Miller</i> , 248 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. App. 2008).....	14, 18
<i>Sastry v. Sastry</i> , 302 S.W.3d 264 (Mo. App. 2010)	14
<i>Sauvain v. Acceptance Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 296 (Mo. App. 2014)	24
<i>Skovira v. Talley</i> , 369 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. App. 2012)	17
<i>Sloan v. Speaker</i> , 63 Mo.App. 321 (1895)	10, 12-13
<i>Smith v. Thomas</i> , 210 S.W.3d 241 (Mo. App. 2006)	16
<i>State ex rel. Meeks v. Reaves</i> , 416 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. App. 2013).....	13-15, 17
<i>State v. Kaiser</i> , 78 Mo.App. 575 (1899).....	30
<i>State v. Leuschen</i> , 724 S.W.2d 340 (Mo. App. 1987)	28, 30
<i>State v. Rash</i> , 221 S.W.2d 124 (Mo. 1949)	25
<i>Stine v. Warford</i> , 18 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. App. 2000).....	19
<i>T.T. v. Burgett</i> , 380 S.W.3d 577 (Mo. App. 2012).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 76	
(Mo. App. 2006).....	10, 20
<i>Trimble v. Pracna</i> , 167 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. banc 2005)	8
<i>Watson v. Mense</i> , 298 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. banc 2009)	25
<i>Wennihan v. Wennihan</i> , 452 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. App. 2015).....	25
<i>White v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010).....	24-26, 33
<i>Zink v. Hile</i> , 594 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. App. 1980)	10-11
Constitution of Missouri	
Art. V, § 3	1

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 300.440 32

§ 455.010 23

§ 455.040 15-17

§ 477.060 1

§ 512.180 14

§ 563.041 8-10, 18-21, 28, 31

§ 563.074 9, 19, 21

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 51.045..... 17

Rule 51.05..... 14, 18

Rule 55.08..... 10, 15, 17-18

Rule 55.27..... 17-19

Rule 57.03..... 14

Rule 65.01..... 14

Rule 73.01..... 17

Rule 78.07..... 8, 21-22

Rule 84.06..... 35

Other Authorities

6 AM.JUR.2D *Assault & Battery* § 134 (Aug. 2015 ed.) 29

6A C.J.S. *Assault* § 32 (June 2015 ed.) 29

BLACK’S LAW DICT. (8th ed. 2004) 11

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 77 (June 2015 ed.) 29

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 11
